

No. 20-1598

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

RACHEL S. ROLLINS,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR
SUFFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ACCURACY IN MEDIA,
COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION,
LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE, AND PUBLIC
INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

DAN BACKER*
CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC
441 N. LEE ST., SUITE 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 210-5431
dbacker@ChalmersAdams.com
*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO AFFIRM THE FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SURREPTITIOUSLY RECORD GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES.	7
A. This Court Should Hold that the Right to Record in a Place Where a Person Otherwise Has the Right to Be Present is a Form of Free Speech, and Restrictions are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	8
B. Deep Schisms Exist Among Different Jurisdictions’ Treatment of Recordings Under the First Amendment.	15
C. This Issue is Important and Warrants Certiorari.....	17

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE NEED FOR FACIAL RELIEF IN FIRST AMENDMENT CASES.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 16
<i>Barnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	9
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	4, 24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unnamed Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	21
<i>Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 13
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23

<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Barboza</i> , 763 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. App. 2002).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Camilli</i> , No. 10-P-1155, 2012 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 477 (Mass. App. Apr. 17, 2012).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 750 N.E.2d 963 (Mass. 2001).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 349 N.E.2d 337 (Mass. 1976).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Manzelli</i> , 864 N.E.2d 566 (Mass. App. 2007).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 814 N.E.2d 741 (Mass App. 2004).....	5
<i>Damon v. Hukowicz</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2013).....	5
<i>Denicola v. Potter</i> , No. 19-cv-11391-ADB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114540 (D. Mass. June 30, 2020).....	6
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	15

<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15, 25
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	23
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	8
<i>Gouin v. Gouin</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 2003)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3, 9
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	9
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	9
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010)	3, 16
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	3, 13, 23
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	9
<i>Minn. Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	13

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	8
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	24
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	12
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4, 25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11
<i>Sec'y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	24
<i>Smith v. Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15, 25
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	21
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15

<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft & Agri. Implement Workers, 352 U.S. 567 (1957)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)</i>	9
<i>United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)</i>	2, 9
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 99	3-5, 22
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	8
 Other Sources	
<i>Accuracy in Media Exposes Iowa Senate Candidate, ACCURACY IN MEDIA (Oct. 13, 2020)</i>	19
David M. Brown, <i>Obama to Amend Report on \$800,000 in Spending, TRIB, LIVE (Aug. 22, 2008, 12:00 AM)</i>	17

Wesley J. Campbell, <i>Speech-Facilitating Conduct</i> , 68 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2016).....	11
Cheryl Corley, <i>1 Year Later, The Video of George Floyd Death Has Lasting Impacts</i> , NPR (May 7, 2021, 5:03 AM ET).....	7
Alex DeMarban, <i>Pebble CEO Tom Collier Resigns After Release of Secretly Recorded Videos that Show Him Talking About His Ties to Alaska Politicians and Regulators</i> , ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS (Sept. 23, 2020).....	20
Jonathan Garber, <i>Iowa Sen. Ernst’s Democratic Challenger Accused of Breaking Campaign Finance Rules for 3rd Time</i> , FOX NEWS (Oct. 21, 2020).....	18
Mike Gonzalez, <i>For Five Months, BLM Protestors Trashed American’s Cities. After the Election, Things May Only Get Worse</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Nov. 6, 2020)	19
Clark Hoyt, <i>The Acorn Sting Revisited</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 20, 2010).....	17
Huma Khan & Z. Byron Wolf, <i>NPR CEO Vivian Schiller Resigns After Hidden Camera Sting Snares Top Fundraiser</i> , ABC NEWS (Mar. 9, 2011, 7:04 AM)	19-20

- Margot E. Kaminski, *Privacy and the Right to Record*,
97 B.U. L. REV. 167 (2017)10, 12
- Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*,
159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011)10, 14
- Michael Lee, *San Diego School District Trains White Teachers that They “Spirit Murder” Black Children and Need “Antiracist Therapy,”*
WASH. EXAMINER (Jan. 6, 2021, 2:15 PM).....20
- Michael Levenson, *A Psychiatrist Invited to Yale Spoke of Fantasies of Shooting White People*,
N.Y. TIMES (June 6, 2021).....20
- PBS Lawyer Resigns After Being Caught in Veritas Sting*,
AP NEWS (Jan. 12, 2021).....18
- Jocelyn Simonson, *Beyond Body Cameras: Defending a Robust Right to Record the Police*,
104 GEO. L.J. 1559 (2016).....12
- Peter Wade, *Secret Recording Exposes Intelligence Chairman Warning Donors About Coronavirus 3 Weeks Ago*,
ROLLING STONE (Mar. 19, 2020) 20-21

Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Orwell's Vision: Video and the Future of Civil Rights Enforcement</i> , 68 MD. L. REV. 600 (2009)	12, 14
Joseph A. Wulfsohn & Brian Flood, <i>CNN Staffer Admits Network's Focus was to "Get Trump Out of Office," Calls Its Coverage "Propaganda,"</i> FOX NEWS (Apr. 13, 2021)	18
